On the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Note 2013 2012

Instruments with a fixed interest rate

Finance lease receivables (non-current and current) 17 2.7 6.2

Other non-current receivables (including current portion) 17 12.6 14.6

Secured bank loans 25 (8.6) (5.2)

Unsecured bank loans 25 (56.7) (0.1)

Unsecured senior notes 25 (320.6) (326.3)

Finance lease liabilities 25 (25.3) (22.3)

Total (395.9) (333.1)

Instruments with a variable interest rate

Cash and cash equivalents 22 296.4 385.1

Secured bank loans 25 (1.6) (1.6)

Unsecured bank loans 25 (505.2) (488.3)

Bank overdrafts 25 (106.2) (314.3)

Total (316.6) (419.1)

A 1% change in the interest rate as per balance date would mean that the result and equity would increase or decrease
by the amounts shown in the following table. These figures assume that all other variables, and currency exchange rates
in particular, remain constant. Tax effects have also not been taken into account.

142

Sensitivity analysis Result Equity

Amount 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

31 December 2013

Instruments with a variable interest rate

■■ Current 190.2 1.9 (1.9) - -

■■ Non-current (506.8) (5.1) 5.1 - -

Total (316.6) (3.2) 3.2 - -

Interest rate swaps

■■ Current 275.0 2.8 (2.8) 4.2 (4.2)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (41.6) (0.4) 0.4 4.2 (4.2)

31 December 2012

Instruments with a variable interest rate

■■ Current (418.1) (4.2) 4.2 - -

■■ Non-current (1.0) - - - -

Total (419.1) (4.2) 4.2 - -

Interest rate swaps

■■ Current 65.0 0.7 (0.7) 0.3 (0.3)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (354.1) (3.5) 3.5 0.3 (0.3)

The interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps taken out in 2013 amount to 275 million euro and 137 million euro
respectively and comply with the Group’s interest rate policy, that at least 50% of the interest rate exposure of the net
debt position as at 31 December 2013 has been hedged (31 December 2012: 65 million euro and 137 million euro
respectively).
The position in respect of the cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts, which have variable interest rates and are
not hedged, fluctuated throughout the year as the need to finance working capital changed.

Capital management
The Group’s policy is to strive to a strong capital base, so as to strengthen investor, creditor and market confidence